(12) months immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of net
proceeds

Actual use of
net proceeds

22 January 2019

and 13 February

2019

Placing of 5%

unsecured

convertible bonds in

the aggregate

principal amount of

HK$106 million

convertible into

365,517,237 Shares

at HK$0.29 each

HK$102

million

Approximately

HK$90 million shall

be applied in the

purchase of the

same principal

amount of the 2017

Convertible Bonds

and approximately

HK$12 million shall

be applied towards

the Company’s

general working

capital.

Used as

intended in

full.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing, assuming the Placing Shares are

fully placed, is set out as below:

Shareholder
Shareholding structure as at

the date of this announcement
Shareholding structure upon

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Shareholding

(%)
Number of

Shares
Shareholding

(%)

Directors (including
ex-Directors) and
substantial Shareholder

Able Island Group Limited

(Note 1) 733,568,000 34.55 733,568,000 33.63
Mr. Lee Chi Hang, Sidney 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.05

Sub-total 734,568,000 34.60 734,568,000 33.68

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 58,000,000 2.66
Other public Shareholders 1,388,434,150 65.40 1,388,434,150 63.66

Sub-total 1,388,434,150 65.40 1,446,434,150 66.32

Total 2,123,002,150 100.00 2,181,002,150 100.00

Notes:

1. Able Island Group Limited, is ultimately beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Yan Tak, who resigned

as the chairman, chief executive officer and an executive Director of the Company with effect from 1

April 2019.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and

expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

“2017 Convertible Bonds” the 6% unsecured convertible bonds due 2019 with

outstanding principal amount of HK$165,000,000 (as at the

date of this announcement) issued by the Company in